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August 1, 1967 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Niland, Chairman, George R. 

Salisbury, Jr. present and John Orton absent. The minutes of lneetings held July 5, 24 and 

25 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following 

bills were audited and approved for payment. 

- Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Jake Cruz 
Sinclair Oil & Gas Company 
C.R. Sheehan, Postmaster 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 
Laverne Ziler 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 

Betty Sheehan 
Joel H. Hays 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Frances White 
Marie Backstrom 
Mary Aydelott 
R. A. Hakala 
B. G. Michie 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Ida Johnson 

Karen Erickson 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Edward Coppo 
Jake Cruz 
Aloy Maes 
Grace V. Cruz 
L. C. Reed 
Frank S. Conaway 

D. M. Jackson 
Carl H. Anderson 
Wilbert Irene 
Theodore Lindi 
George F. Buckendorf 
Joe Mascarenas 
Credit Bureau of Carbon County 
Buster Makinen 
Melton Newell 
L. C. Pendleton 

Frank R. Tatum 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Robert J. Korkow 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
John Maffoni 
James E. Cashman, M. D. 
Olivann Lord 
Alice J. Nichols 
C. W. Ogburn 
Gail Willis 

Lonnie P. Moon 
Ronald D. Holloway 
Frank McDonald 
James A. Pudge 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul Fultz 
Robert Korkow 
Buster Makinen 
Roy Sims 
Glen Glidden 

E. H. Breniman 
Donna J. Connor 

Christel J. Humphreys 

Electric Service 
Partial Salary 
R & B Dept. - Derrick 
Postage Meter 
Salary - County Clerk 
Salary Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 

Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary - County Treasurer 
Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 
Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 
Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 
Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 
Salary - Co. Assessor 
Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor 
s·alary - Deputy Co. Assessor 
Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor 

Salary - Assisting Assessor 
Salary - Co. Attorney 
Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney 
Salary Secretary to Attorney 
Salary - JP 
Salary - Custodian 
Salary Custodian 
Assisting Custodian 
R & B Dept. - Labor1 
R & B Dept. - Labor 

R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Assignment 
R & B Dept. Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 

R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
Road Supervisor 
Shop Foreman & Fire Warden 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
Salary - Health Officer 
Salary - Secretary to PHN, ( 
Salary - Secretary to Agent 
Salary - Sheriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff & Jailor 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Decretary to Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary,- Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
Salary - Co. Sup't. 

Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't. 

- 310.52 
100.00 
103.00 
500.00 
553.70 
320.45 
265.61 
254.51 
247.96 

261.91 
516.55 
373.53 
278.63 
242.01 
128.54 
511.15 
360.60 
309.77 
230.40 

177.52 
529.00 
350.80 
262.70 
209.08 
250.20 
241.18 
115.84 
335.15 
308.85 

349.85 
335.15 
367.35 
335.15 
349.85 
368.55 

25.00 
335.95 
367.35 
349.85 

349.85 
61.45 

395.95 
443.93 
234.05 
167.30 
249.10 
258.23 
563.15 
367.50 

321720 
324.20 
359.20 
338.50 
249.25 
156.35 
138.9g 

92.60 
23.15 
23.15 

333.00 
521.05 

295.25 r-
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Charlotte Remick 
Ruth Cables 
Mountain States Tele. Co. 
Lee Specialty Company 
National Cash Register Co. 
Rawlins National Bank 
Foster Lumber Co. 
R. A. Hakala 
IBM Corporation 
Chevron Oil Company 
Continental Oil Company 
Paul Fultz 

Frank McDonald 
McMahon· Motors 
C. W. Ogburn 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Rawlins Aircraft Service 
The Saratoga Sun 
Skelly Oil Company 
Texaco, Inc. 
IBM Corporation 
Donna J. Connor 

Harry S. Cashman 
Medical Laboratory 
Memorial Chapel 
Rasmusson - Shriner Mortuary 
Larry Shriner 
James W. Thorpen, M. D. 
Gerald E. Fink 
Dorothy Tolleth 
s. K. Briggs 
Margaret Whitehead 

Bi-Rite Drug 
Brigham Young University 
Don's Radio & TV 
Human Relations Aids 
Superintendent of Documents 
Robert Becktel 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Frank S. Conaway 
Adrienne Cowdin 
F. B. Cronberg 

I. R. Daugherty 
County Treasurer 
Wymming State Penitentiary 
Acme Banitary Supply Co. 
Build-Rite Lumber & Supply 
City Steam Laundry 
City of Rawlins, Water Dept. 
Dave's Standard Service 
Eddie's Plumbing & Heating 
Ferguson Mercantile 

George R. Salisbury,Jr. 
John Niland 
John Orton 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Gambles 
John Miser 
Nu-Tone Products, Inc. 
C. W. Ogburn,-
Northern Gas Company 
Olson Enterprises, Inc. 

Rawlins Sanitary Collection 
John Zakovich, Sheriff 
Walter T. Haney 
Donald S. Johnson• 
Ralph W. Jons 
Carl Vyvey 
Carl Vyvey 
Vera Bacon 
Sandra Rafter 
G. W. Leavengood 

Lefforge Motor Company 

Salary - Clerk of Court 
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court 
Telephone Expense 
Clerk - Supplies 
Maint. of Equip. 
Treasurer - Supplies 
Assessor - Supplies 
Assessor - Mileage 
Assessor - Maint 6f~Equip. 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Mileage & Expense 

Aheriff - Mileage & Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Expense & Mileage 
Sheriff Car Expense 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Supplies 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Attorney - Supplies 
Institute 

Coroner - Salary & Rent 
Coroner - Autopsy 
Coroner - Autopsy 
Coroner - Mileage 
Acting Coroner 
Coroner - Sutopsief 
Agent - Mileage & xpense 
Agent - Mielage & Expense HDA 
Court Attorney 
Assisting Clerk of Court 

Agent - Supplies 
Agent Supplies 
Agent - Repairs 
Agent - Supplies 
Agent - Supplies 
Justice Court - Rent 
Justice Court 
Justice Court 

- Salary 
- Salary 

& Rent 
& Rent 

Justice Court - Fees 
Justice Court & Acting Coroner 

Justice Court - Rent June and July 
Freight & Juror Fees 
CH & Jail Supplies 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Laundry 
CH & Jail - Wate_r Service 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Repairs 
CH & Jail - Supplies 

Salary - County Commissioner & Mileage 
Salary - County Commissioner & Mileage 
Salary - County Commissioner & Mileage 
Supplies 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Repairs 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Care of Prisoners 
Gas Service for July 1967 
Welfare Rent 

System Drayage 
Care of Esquibel 
Water Commissioner & Mileage 
Water Commissioner & Mileage 
Water Commissioner & Mileage 
Water Commissioner & Mileage (July) 
Water Commissioner & Mileage (June) 
Health Nurse~ Expense PHN 
Health Nurse - Mileage & ExpensePHN 
Civil Defense - Rent & Exp. 

Fire Department 

497.90 
344.06 
580.74 

7.35 
391.20 

4.50 
6.35 

61.40 
54.98 
7.68 

90.94 
5.49 

32.10 
7.55 

11.45 
27.55 
22.69 
21. 75 
6.35 

26.40 
33.52 

200.00 

47.24 
15.00 
20.00 
84.00 
49.50 

225.00 
224.50 

77.63 
100.00 
49.26 

6,85 
30.65 
12.00 
15.00 
1.50 
20.00 

125.77 
147.47 
20.00 
66.00 

40.00 
210.65 

21.60 
117.88 
22.38 
8.26 

108.23 
7.66 
3.95 
4.08 

142.74 
197.36 
88.93 
12.48 

5.28 
48.79 

117 .81 
633.00 

42.00 
290.00 

10.00 
51.16 

398.50 
304.00 
322.52 
312.80 
306.60 

54.80 
38.10 
54.62 

1.81 
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Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Wyo. Girls' School 
Kerox Corporation 
The Mills Company 
Times Stationers 
Wyo. Highway Department 
Continental Oil Co. 
Continental Oil Company 
Dixon Garage 

Robert J. Korkow 
Lefforge Motor Company 
Platte Valley Service 
Rawlins National Bank 
Stan's 
U.S. Welding Supply,Inc. 
Ronald Withrow 
Wortham'Machinery Co. 
WyomiDg State Penitentiary 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 

Frank McDonald 
Joel H. Hays 
Encampment Garage 
C & C Tire Company 
Gilpatrick Construction Co. 
Workmen's Compensation Dept~ 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Wyoming Retirement System 
The First Nat 1 l Bank 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyo. Medical Service 
Ohio Nat 1 l Life Ins. Co. 

Printing &'Pub. 
Care of Girls 
Printing & Publishing 
Various - Supplies 
Various - Supplies 
State Radio 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

R & B Dept. - Expense 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & 

' R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
Assign: Parker Thomas 
Car Expense 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

Sheriff - Vacation Pay 
Treasurer - Expense 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Tires 
R & B Dept. Gravel 
Comp. - Peace Officers 

Parts 

Parts 

Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors 
County Portion Retirement 
Withhholding Tax for July 
Social Security for July 

County Retirement Withheld 
Teacher's Retirement 
Health Insurance for July 
Life Insurance for July 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the 'following day. 

523.66 
31.00 
52.95 

479.66 
232.01 
120.00 
428.41 
631. 28 

97.68 

25.51 
45.18 
6.10 

235.80 
10.00 
17.04 

200.00 
236.08 
63.30 

189.02 

191.20 
15.70 
7.51 

2512.91 
3500.00 

54.00 
108.30 
480.71 

2659.90 
1094.07 

480.71 
33.00 

447.20 
100.00 

August 2, 1967 The Board resumed its session, Niland and Salisbury present, Orton Absent. 

REBATES AND ABATEMENTS: Rebate No. 1672, Eugenio Sanchez account erroneous 
assessment, $4.00. Abatement, Donald W. Quinn, McFadden, Wyo. account ex-service exempt-
ion, $55.44. 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No;:· 4274 was assigned to Walter C. Zernichow, Jr. on the 
South half of Lots 12, 13 and ,14, Block C School Land Addition to the City of Rawlins for 
the sum of $168.45. 

LIQUOR LICENSES: There being no protests entered the following liquor licenses were 
renewed: 

A. Bar A Ranch, Encampment 8-9-67 to 8-9-68 License No. 131 
Ten Mile Inn, Saratoga License No. 132 8-11-67 to 8-11-68 
Old Baldy Club, Saratoga Limited License No. 133 8-23-67 to 8-23-68 

$300.00 
300.00 
100.00 

LEASE: A lease agreement was entered into between Verlin and Dorothy Everist of 
Saratoga, Wyoming and the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming as follows: 
Two rooms situated in the extreme southerly portion of the Everist Building, on Lot 7 and 
part of Lot 8 and 9, Block 7, Hugus and Chatterton's First Addition to the Town of Saratoga, 
Carbon County, Wyoming for a period of one year, from July 1, 1967 to June 30, 1968, for a 
rental fee of $60.00 per month. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: Commissioners 


