

August 1, 1967

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Niland, Chairman, George R. Salisbury, Jr. present and John Orton absent. The minutes of meetings held July 5, 24 and 25 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	310.52
Jake Cruz	Partial Salary	100.00
Sinclair Oil & Gas Company	R & B Dept. - Derrick	103.00
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Postage Meter	500.00
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	553.70
Mary Bradford	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	320.45
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	265.61
Iris DeLude	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	254.51
Lillian Newell	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	247.96
 Betty Sheehan	 Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	 261.91
Joel H. Hays	Salary - County Treasurer	516.55
Mina T. Woodhouse	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	373.53
Frances White	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	278.63
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	242.01
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	128.54
R. A. Hakala	Salary - Co. Assessor	511.15
B. G. Michie	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	360.60
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	309.77
Ida Johnson	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	230.40
 Karen Erickson	 Salary - Assisting Assessor	 177.52
Oscar A. Hall	Salary - Co. Attorney	529.00
K. W. Keldsen	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	350.80
Charlotte A. Harberts	Salary - Secretary to Attorney	262.70
Edward Coppo	Salary - JP	209.08
Jake Cruz	Salary - Custodian	250.20
Aloy Maes	Salary - Custodian	241.18
Grace V. Cruz	Assisting Custodian	115.84
L. C. Reed	R & B Dept. - Labor	335.15
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Dept. - Labor	308.85
 D. M. Jackson	 R & B Dept. - Labor	 349.85
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Dept. - Labor	335.15
Wilbert Irene	R & B Dept. - Labor	367.35
Theodore Lindi	R & B Dept. - Labor	335.15
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Dept. - Labor	349.85
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Dept. - Labor	368.55
Credit Bureau of Carbon County	R & B Dept. - Assignment	25.00
Buster Makinen	R & B Dept. - Labor	335.95
Melton Newell	R & B Dept. - Labor	367.35
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Dept. - Labor	349.85
 Frank R. Tatum	 R & B Dept. - Labor	 349.85
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Dept. - Labor	61.45
Robert J. Korkow	Road Supervisor	395.95
Daniel L. Schinkel	Shop Foreman & Fire Warden	443.93
John Maffoni	R & B Dept. - Labor	234.05
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Health Officer	167.30
Olivann Lord	Salary - Secretary to PHN	249.10
Alice J. Nichols	Salary - Secretary to Agent	258.23
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	563.15
Gail Willis	Salary - Undersheriff	367.50
 Lonnie P. Moon	 Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	 327.20
Ronald D. Holloway	Salary - Deputy Sheriff & Jailor	324.20
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	359.20
James A. Pudge	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	338.50
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Decretary to Sheriff	249.25
Paul Fultz	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	156.35
Robert Korkow	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	138.90
Buster Makinen	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	92.60
Roy Sims	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.15
Glen Glidden	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.15
 E. H. Breniman	 Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	 333.00
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Sup't.	521.05
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.	295.25

August 1, 1967

Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Court	497.90
Ruth Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court	344.06
Mountain States Tele. Co.	Telephone Expense	580.74
Lee Specialty Company	Clerk - Supplies	7.35
National Cash Register Co.	Maint. of Equip.	391.20
Rawlins National Bank	Treasurer - Supplies	4.50
Foster Lumber Co.	Assessor - Supplies	6.35
R. A. Hakala	Assessor - Mileage	61.40
IBM Corporation	Assessor - Maint of Equip.	54.98
Chevron Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	7.68
Continental Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	90.94
Paul Fultz	Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	5.49
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	32.10
McMahon Motors	Sheriff - Car Expense	7.55
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff - Expense & Mileage	11.45
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	27.55
Rawlins Aircraft Service	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	22.69
The Saratoga Sun	Sheriff - Supplies	21.75
Skelly Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	6.35
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	26.40
IBM Corporation	Attorney - Supplies	33.52
Donna J. Connor	Institute	200.00
Harry S. Cashman	Coroner - Salary & Rent	47.24
Medical Laboratory	Coroner - Autopsy	15.00
Memorial Chapel	Coroner - Autopsy	20.00
Rasmussen - Shriner Mortuary	Coroner - Mileage	84.00
Larry Shriner	Acting Coroner	49.50
James W. Thorpen, M. D.	Coroner - Sutopsies	225.00
Gerald E. Fink	Agent - Mileage & xpense	224.50
Dorothy Tolleth	Agent - Mielage & Expense HDA	77.63
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	100.00
Margaret Whitehead	Assisting Clerk of Court	49.26
Bi-Rite Drug	Agent - Supplies	6,85
Brigham Young University	Agent - Supplies	30.65
Don's Radio & TV	Agent - Repairs	12.00
Human Relations Aids	Agent - Supplies	15.00
Superintendent of Documents	Agent - Supplies	1.50
Robert Becktel	Justice Court - Rent	20.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Court - Salary & Rent	125.77
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Court - Salary & Rent	147.47
Adrienne Cowdin	Justice Court - Fees	20.00
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Court & Acting Coroner	66.00
I. R. Daugherty	Justice Court - Rent June and July	40.00
County Treasurer	Freight & Juror Fees	210.65
Wyoming State Penitentiary	CH & Jail - Supplies	21.60
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	117.88
Build-Rite Lumber & Supply	CH & Jail - Supplies	22.38
City Steam Laundry	CH & Jail - Laundry	8.26
City of Rawlins, Water Dept.	CH & Jail - Water Service	108.23
Dave's Standard Service	CH & Jail - Supplies	7.66
Eddie's Plumbing & Heating	CH & Jail - Repairs	3.95
Ferguson Mercantile	CH & Jail - Supplies	4.08
George R. Salisbury,Jr.	Salary - County Commissioner & Mileage	142.74
John Niland	Salary - County Commissioner & Mileage	197.36
John Orton	Salary - County Commissioner & Mileage	88.93
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	12.48
Gambles	CH & Jail - Supplies	5.28
John Miser	CH & Jail - Repairs	48.79
Nu-Tone Products, Inc.	CH & Jail - Supplies	117.81
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	633.00
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service for July 1967	42.00
Olson Enterprises, Inc.	Welfare Rent	290.00
Rawlins Sanitary Collection System	Drayage	10.00
John Zakovich, Sheriff	Care of Esquibel	51.16
Walter T. Haney	Water Commissioner & Mileage	398.50
Donald S. Johnson	Water Commissioner & Mileage	304.00
Ralph W. Jons	Water Commissioner & Mileage	322.52
Carl Vyvey	Water Commissioner & Mileage (July)	312.80
Carl Vyvey	Water Commissioner & Mileage (June)	306.60
Vera Bacon	Health Nurse - Expense PHN	54.80
Sandra Rafter	Health Nurse - Mileage & ExpensePHN	38.10
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense - Rent & Exp.	54.62
Lefforge Motor Company	Fire Department	1.81

August 1, 1967

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Printing & Pub.	523.66
Wyo. Girls' School	Care of Girls	31.00
Kerox Corporation	Printing & Publishing	52.95
The Mills Company	Various - Supplies	479.66
Times Stationers	Various - Supplies	232.01
Wyo. Highway Department	State Radio	120.00
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	428.41
Continental Oil Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	631.28
Dixon Garage	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	97.68
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Dept. - Expense	25.51
Lefforge Motor Company	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	45.18
Platte Valley Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	6.10
Rawlins National Bank	Assign: Parker Thomas	235.80
Stan's	Car Expense	10.00
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	17.04
Ronald Withrow	R & B Dept. - Labor	200.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	236.08
Wyoming State Penitentiary	R & B Dept. - Repairs	63.30
Consumers Gasoline Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	189.02
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Vacation Pay	191.20
Joel H. Hays	Treasurer - Expense	15.70
Encampment Garage	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	7.51
C & C Tire Company	R & B Dept. - Tires	2512.91
Gilpatrick Construction Co.	R & B Dept. - Gravel	3500.00
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Comp. - Peace Officers	54.00
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors	108.30
Wyoming Retirement System	County Portion Retirement	480.71
The First Nat'l Bank	Withholding Tax for July	2659.90
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for July	1094.07
Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement Withheld	480.71
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	33.00
Wyo. Medical Service	Health Insurance for July	447.20
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.	Life Insurance for July	100.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

August 2, 1967 The Board resumed its session, Niland and Salisbury present, Orton Absent.

REBATES AND ABATEMENTS: Rebate No. 1672, Eugenio Sanchez account erroneous assessment, \$4.00. Abatement, Donald W. Quinn, McFadden, Wyo. account ex-service exemption, \$55.44.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 4274 was assigned to Walter C. Zernichow, Jr. on the South half of Lots 12, 13 and 14, Block C School Land Addition to the City of Rawlins for the sum of \$168.45.

LIQUOR LICENSES: There being no protests entered the following liquor licenses were renewed:

A. Bar A Ranch, Encampment 8-9-67 to 8-9-68 License No. 131	\$300.00
Ten Mile Inn, Saratoga License No. 132 8-11-67 to 8-11-68	300.00
Old Baldy Club, Saratoga Limited License No. 133 8-23-67 to 8-23-68	100.00

LEASE: A lease agreement was entered into between Verlin and Dorothy Everist of Saratoga, Wyoming and the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming as follows: Two rooms situated in the extreme southerly portion of the Everist Building, on Lot 7 and part of Lot 8 and 9, Block 7, Hugus and Chatterton's First Addition to the Town of Saratoga, Carbon County, Wyoming for a period of one year, from July 1, 1967 to June 30, 1968, for a rental fee of \$60.00 per month.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest:

B. E. Mydrum  
County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners

J. Niland  
Chairman